	·	
1	XAVIER BECERRA	
2	Attorney General of California DIANN SOKOLOFF Supervising Deputy Attorney General ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU	
3		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 196360	
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550 Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 879-0818 Facsimile: (510) 622-2270	
6		
7	E-mail: Aspasia.Papavassiliou@doj.ca.gov  Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION	
9		
10	STATE OF C	CALIFORNIA
11		]
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1001763
13 14 15	DUBLIN BEAUTY COLLEGE; R 5 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, INC., OWNER	WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
16 17	Applicant for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited, School Code No. 0100371	
18	Respondent.	
19	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:	
20	1. On or about March 8, 2013, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau)	
21	received an application for a Renewal of Approval to Operate and Institution Non-Accredited	
22	(Application Number 25913) from Dublin Beauty College (Respondent), which had been	
23	operating as an approved school since on or about March 1, 1982, with School Code Number	
24	0100371. On or about March 29, 2016, the Bureau denied the application. On or about May 10,	
25	2016, Respondent requested an administrative hearing.	
26	2. On or about December 7, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, solely in her official capacity as	
27	Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, filed Statement of Issues No. 1001763	
28	against Respondent	

- 3. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1001763. The basis for this withdrawal is that, on or about February 15, 2017, the Bureau's counsel received Respondent's Notice of Withdrawal of Request for Hearing.
- 4. WHEREFORE IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 1001763 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice and the denial of Respondent's application is affirmed.

DATED: 3/3/17

JOANNE WENZEL

Chief

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant